TOWN OF GIBRALTAR TOWN OF GIBRALTAR PARKING ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 1986-01

The Town of Gibraltar does hereby in accordance with the Wisconsin State Statutes enact this Resolution/Ordinance.

SECTION 1. DEFINITION

- This Ordinance hereby incorporates the definition found in Chapter 340 of the Wisconsin Statutes and Chapter 345 of the Wisconsin Statutes.
- 1.2 This Parking Ordinance incorporates all portions of the Wisconsin Statutes found in Chapters 340 through 348 as they relate to parking, together with all rules relating to both criminal and civil liability.
- 1.3 Penalties for violations of these sections are deemed to be forfeitures only and the enforcement thereof is limited as such.
- 1.4 This ordinance applies on the parked streets in the unincorporated village of Fish Creek imposing the same districts and boundaries as the Fish Creek Sanitary District No. 1 and the Hidden Harbor Sanitary District which has been incorporated into the Fish Creek Sanitary District excluding the following areas:
 - 1.4.1 Maple Street from the waters of Green Bay to the intersection of Maple and Cedar Street.
 - 1.4.2 Excluding the area already posted in the front of the Post Office as a 15-minute parking area located on Main Street (Highway 42).
 - 1.4.3 There is an exception to this ordinance for vehicles parked on the city street awaiting repair at the Fish Creek Garage this is applies on Pine Street from Main Street (Highway 42) to Bluff Street.

SECTION 2. ISSURANCE OF PARKING VIOLATION CITATIONS

- 2.1 The Constable for the Town of Gibraltar and any and all Sheriffs with the County of Door shall issue a citation to the owner or operators of illegally parked vehicles, which citation shall inform the recipient of the citation as to the procedure for paying the penalty prescribed herein and the consequence of not paring the penalty and which shall also note the following information.
 - 2.1.1 An identification of the location of the space where the vehicle is illegally parked and/or an approximate street address.
 - 2.1.2 The license plate number and the state of issuance of the illegally parked vehicle.
 - 2.1.3 The date and time in which the vehicle is observed to be illegally parked.
 - 2.1.4 Any other facts that may be relevant to the issuance of the citation.

SECTION 3. TIME OF THE YEAR

- 3.1 This Ordinance shall apply from June 15 through October 15 of each year.
- 3.2 Parking during the time this ordinance applies shall be limited to a period of three hours during the hours of 8:00 A.M. up to and including 6:00 P.M.
- 3.3 No person shall park, stop or leave standing any vehicle whether attended or unattended for a period of more than three (3) hours during the hours of 8:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M. during the time of the year that this Ordinance is in effect.

SECTION 4. PENALTY

- 4.1 Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the penalty for violation of any provision of this Ordinance shall be a forfeiture as hereinafter provided and shall include costs and other penalties as provided under Chapter 345 of the Wisconsin Statutes.
- 4.2 A penalty of five dollars (\$5.00) is hereby prescribed for all parking violations. If the penalty is not paid on or before the Court date listed on the citation in question or if the person who received the citation does not appear in Court on the Court date listed on the citation to contest the citation, the amount of the penalty is automatically increased to ten dollars (\$10.00). If the person who received the citation fails to appear in Court on the Court date listed on the citation, fails to pay the penalty, and a total of 28 days has elapsed since the issuance of the citation, the amount of the penalty is automatically increased by the amount equal to the fee charged to the township by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for suspending the registration of the vehicle described on the unpaid and uncontested citation.
- 4.3 Forfeitures for violation of this Ordinance shall conform to the forfeiture permitted to be imposed for violation of the Wisconsin Statutes adopted by reference in this Ordinance including any variations, amendments or increases for subsequent offenses.

SECTION 5. ENFORCEMENT

5.1 This Chapter shall be enforced according to Sections 345.20 to the including Section 345.53 and Chapter 799 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

BE IT RESOLVED that the foregoing Resolution be adopted and shall become effective upon passage and publication.

Dated this 1st day of July 1986.

TOWN BOARD FOR THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR Ray Slaby Jr., Chairman Steve Ellmann, Clerk Carl Hart, Supervisor Harvey Malzahn, Jr., Supervisor